

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

### Request for Quotation

DEP14557

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 01 \*|\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE VENS RUN PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MAN-DATORY MEETING OF 01/27/2009. PLEASE NOTE THE ENCLOSED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORM-ANCE AFFIDAVIT IS NOW REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF BID. BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN 02/18/2009 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 2009 FEB 18 PM 12: 44 WW PURCHASING DIVISION 0001 JΒ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55*0693493* 

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : 14557 Project: Ven's Ruy LS Main!	Bid Date: 2-18-09 Pre-Bid Date: 1-27-09
Name (Collins Brilding of Controlling Company:  Address: 390 Co-ly Ad  Flutwoods WV	Name: Gary Long Company: M'Court's San Const Address: 2796 Entriche Kel Sorthon WV 76661
A(6)  Phone #: 304-765-352  Fax # : 765-352  Email :	Phone# : 304 765-5288  Fax # : 304 765-5293  Email :
Name: Matt Evans Company: Pro Confracting Inc Address: Po Box 2442  Clarks burg, NV 26301	Name: Randy Carperty Company: Carpela Radanton Address: Pana 13015 Sissanille, wu 25360
Phone #: 304 692 - 2400  Fax #: 304 622 - 24/0  Email: mevans 4 (a) mailerty com	Phone# : 954-1115  Fax # : 984-2770  Email :
Name: Robert Barnes Company: Barnes FXC, Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13384  Sissonville  WV 25360	Name: <u>JAMIZS Allizy</u> Company: <u>JFMIZS Allizy</u> Address: <u>MOBOX 2049</u> <u>IBMCMIANAGE</u> 2629
Phone #: 304-984-1725  Fax # : 304-984-0074  Email : Arove	Phone# : <u>471 8896</u> Fax # : <u>472 8847</u> Email :
Name: BASIL CARPENTER EX Company: BASIL CARPENTER EX Address: 333 A CALL RO Ches WV 253172	Name: Spencer C Wooddell  INC Company: Cougist Up Inc.  Address: PO Box 243  Simpson, W/a 26/35
Phone #: (304) 546-/60/ Fax # : (304) 984-3528 Email :	Phone#: 304 739 4397  Fax #: 304 739 440/  Email: 504 000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

OEP : 14537 Bid Date: 2 - 18 -09 RFO # Pre-Bid Date: 1.27-09 Project: Ven's Run LS Maint Name Name Company: Cove Run Contracting LIC Company: Address: P.A. Ray 104 Address: Phone #: /304) 669-1732 Phone# : 304-847-8566 Fax # Fax # 457-1662 304-942-8409 Email Email : ANH WARDWELL Name Name Company: EASTERN ARROW Assen Corroca Company: Address: Po Box 4108 Address: 2400 CHARLESTON KIV 25364 Phone #: 304 414 - 6255 Phone#: (304) 763-4573 : 204 414 - 0756 Fax # : (304) 763-4591 : easternarram a jodkins @aspen-oplf. rom Email Email Thubin paspen-got. con Tracu Cuntis Name Name TOM PRESGRAVES Company: PHILLIPS LOWSTPACTION Company: Gren River Greep, LLC Address: 3649 HWY 41 A Address: 532 Ashebrocke Square Mr-ganteux W 26508 HENDERSON KY 42420 Phone #: 270 8306713 Phone#: (304)594-3991 Fax # : (34) 594-3992 Fax # : 270 830 9866 : + presgraves Byahoo.com Email tracys curts Cychec con Email Name : DAVIA H. BOWMAN Name

Name: Chief Blotta Name: DAVID H. BOWMAN Company: Anderson Excavating Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY: Address: 511 50th STREET MORANTAIN NO 26501

Mergantown, NV 26501

Charleston WV
25304

Phone #: 304-983-2296 Phone #: 304 925 0253

Fax #: 304-983-4755 Fax #: 304 925 9230

Email: Cbilo + 1254 Wyahor com Email: Jody May e Acc. Com

	DEP 14557	Bid	Date: 2/18/09
Project:_	Vens Run LS Maint	Pre-Bi	d Date: 1/27/09
Name : Company: Address:	RON HAYMOND BEAR CONTRACTULE BEAR CONTRACTULE 112 STATE ST BRIDGE PERF WV	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	364 892 - 306 Z 304 842 - 9433	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Company:	NUSTY WILLIAMS KANAWNA STONE WITRE WV	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-755-8291 -755-8294 DUSTY WILL, Ams E KANJINHA STONE, COM	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
	Doug Vincent Breakpurpy INC 1075 Old Tampoke Rd Sather WV 26601	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	765-5359	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : Fax # : Email :	

### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14557 Vens Run Landslide Maintenance Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. The power lines near the house location, will it need to be re-located?

  A. It is thought at this time, yes.
- 2.) Q. The slide located behind the trailer, is this the area requiring erosion control matting?
  A. Yes.
- Q. The county road, is it paved or rocked to WV Rt. 19?A. Both, paved until the intersection at the bottom of the hill, gravel from there to this point.
- 4.) Q. The fill area on the top of the hill, is it a waste area or a controlled fill area?

  A. It is a controlled fill area and it will be monitored.
- 5.) Q. If the material is too wet is there area to spread the material to dry? A. Yes.
- 6.) Q. Is the current county road open to the top of the hill?
  A. Yes, but it is extremely rough.
- 7.) Q. The timber and trees on the slide material, how will it be disposed? A. As specified in the specifications.
- 8.) Q. How many acres is disturbed by this project? A. 32 acres.
- Q. When the material is removed and the drains and channels are placed back, do you pay for any material that is placed back to tie the surfaces in?A. No, we only pay for the removed material.
- 10.) Q. Are you allowing the substitution of silt fence for hay bales? A. Yes.
- 11.) Q. The current piezometers will be filled, are there any other bore holes to be filled? A. No.
- 12.) Q. Other than the power poles behind the house, are there any others that might need to be moved?
  - A. Yes, there are poles in the waste area on the top of the hill that will need raised.

- 13.) Q. Will the poles be moved in the time needed to complete this project?

  A. Unknown at this time.
- Q. Will there be work restrictions on when the work can be done?A. The night shift will need to consider the residents of the house trailer.
- 15.) Q. Do you have the yardages for the waste area across the road? A. No, refer to the plans.
- 16.) Q. Will the gas line be impacted by the work? A. Yes.
- 17.) Q. How is the county road relocation paid?
  A. By the linear foot as shown in the drawings and cross-sections.
- 18.) Q. Are the ditches considered part of the road or separate?
  A. The ditches are incidental to the county road relocation.
- 19.) Q. Permanent and temporary fencing is it paid by the foot? A. Yes.
- 20.) Q. Can the plans be obtained in the AutoCad or PDF format?
  A. Not at this time.
- The Contractor shall have 270 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 270 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.
- The pipe perforation detail is shown on Sheet 10 of the drawings. However, the diameter of the underdrain pipe shall be revised to be 12 (twelve) inches instead of 8 (eight) inches.



### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST, VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, Legentes, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpentee Keclamation</u> of and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that asperates Reclamation Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  (Company Name)  By: Kelley appenter  Title: Lesilent  Date: 2-18-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18 day of February
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
(Seal) Wichale Beau (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
NICHOLE BEARY
P.O. Box 13194
Sissonville, WV 25360
My Commission Expires June 4, 2017



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø#-¤ +0

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
01/07/2009   BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009	PID OPENING TIME OF TORK
02/10/200/	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP NO ITEM NUMBE	ER UNITPRICE AMOUNT
NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.	
EXHIBIT 5	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVID TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT OF REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFF WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCH BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGIN SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFI SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT S A BID FOR THE WORK FIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE HASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BID AS EVIDENCE OF PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE NIA CODE. FAILURE TO IDAVIT WITH THE BID
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTE THE IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE COPPROCEED.	NOTICE TO PROCEED PECIFIED, THE FULLY
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMM NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATER SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALIWITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BIHEREIN.	MEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN RIALS OR WORKMANSHIP ITY OR DO NOT CONFORM
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBTHE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,S (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO T	F OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG N COUNTY, PURSUANT SEQ.
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT	FOR ANY INTEREST
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	WS AND CONDITIONS  EPHONE DATE
FEIN FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 3

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PE		MS-OF-SALE S	HIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/07 OPENING DAT	'/2009   E: 02/18/2	3000		SPELLAND TIME	
				PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEN	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		location in the second			
	REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW) CONTAI	NED THE	S CONTRACT	
		RICAN INSTITUTE			1
		THIS CONTRACT A			
		PENSATION: VENDO			
	A CERTIFICATE	FROM WORKERS' (	COMPENSATIO	N IF SUCCESSFU	<b></b>
	O				
		TEMS CHECKED BELO	W WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CONTR	RACT:			
	(VV) THOUDAND	SE CHOCECCEU VI	NDOD OUT	FURNITAN SSSS	
		CE: SUCCESSFUL VE GENERAL LIABILI			
		CONTRACT. UNLESS			
		ENTS, THE MINIMU			
		IRED IS \$250,000		IF INSURANCE	
	COVERAGE REQU	13 9250,000	'		
	( ) BUILDERS	RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSE	UL VENDOR SHALL	
	1	OF BUILDERS RIS			
		IAL TO 100% OF TH			
		FIVE PERCENT (5%			•
		LE TO THE STATE	1	RGINIA, SHALL BI	=
		H EACH BID AS A		THE SUCCESSFU	
		ALSO FURNISH A F			₹/
		FOR 100% OF THE			
		PROVIDED IN THE			( ,
		ETTER OF CREDIT,			
		Y COMPANY AUTHOR			1E
	1	VIRGINIA. A LE			
	1	BOND WILL ONLY B			
		O. PERSONAL OR			1
		LIEU OF THE 5%		PERFURMANCE	
	DOND, OK LABO	R/MATERIAL BOND.	миничен		
	( ) MAINTENA	NCE BOND: A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
IATURE			TELEPHONE	DAT	
Ξ	FEII	1		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		O REQ INSERT NAME A			



NENDOR

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

### Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%H-p +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/07/2009					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/18/2009		BID OPENI	NG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BOND	COVERING THE	ROOFING SYSTEM W	ILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
	E SUCCESSFUL			•	
DEM	77.400		7		and the second s
1	11/00	****	****	*******	
					`
1 3	1 1	ORMATION FORM OM			
1	i	01/31/2010) IS A			
		INAL FORM TO OBT RMINE YOUR ELIGI			
		IS A REQUIREMENT			1 .
		B #1029-0119 IS			
		YOU CAN CONTACT			
		W.AVS.OSMRE.GOV			
****	*****	****	****	******	
		***************************************			
	CON	TRACTORS LICENSE			
		TRACTOR DE L'OLINGE			
WEST	VIRGINIA STAT	E CODE 21-11-2 R	EQUIRES T	HAT ALL	
	£ 1	O PERFORM CONTRA	<b>i</b>		
		NSED. THE WEST			
£		EMPOWERED TO IS			
LICEN		IONS FOR A CONTR			
		THE WEST VIRGIN 900 KANAWHA BLVD			***
î î	; ·	ON, WV 25305, PH	- 1	· •	
	- 27 C.I.T.	, n, iii			***************************************
WEST	VIRGINIA STAT	E CODE 21-11-11	REQUIRES	ANY	-
		TO INCLUDE THE	CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE	
	R ON THEIR BI				
BIDDE	R TO COMPLETE	://	6/1	1. 1	
CUNTO	ACTORS NAME:	Carpenter . K	ellama.	Tex Inc	
CUNTR	ACTURS NAME:	- rue faircines. Es	· CARROLL		10.000 model
SIGNATURE 1/a		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		IDATE	
KC		CEEF	110116	DATE	2-18-09
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP14557

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

VENDOR SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: .. W. VOO 77 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTIOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 2-18-09



\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø#+₽ +O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

REV. 1/2005

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 7

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

% H-p P ∓ 0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5)ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "VENS RUN LANDSLIDE MAINTENANCE" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 30 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY GAI CONSULTANTS FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRAICT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ST-P

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	(0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
01/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		02/18/2009				RID	 OPENING TIM	E 01:3	n D M
[101031053053555555555555555555555555555	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Established and the second	CAT.	PTC\$A\$II.				
LINE	1. EX PU NO A PR	ENCE F CEPT W RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON "STA CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI	HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT TE CO TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT	E OF UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , NTRAC ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, E R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL	STEEL P THE DIRE IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA O STATES TO ANY SUT NOT STALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 EEL PRODUCT N THOSE STE . AS USED I  ANY ERECTION TO, ALTE BUILDING OLIMITED TO, ON OF ANY HES OR OTHER D MATERIALS ONTRACT WIT	BELOW, S FOR EL N ON OR RATION R ROADS EATING	AMOUNT
	В.	STAT SOLI "STE SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS	E OF CITED EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER	WEST ON O ODUCT RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC OR OT	VIRGINIA R AFTER J S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	FOR WHI UNE 6, PRODUCT , FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC MAKING	CH BIDS WER 2001.  S ROLLED, F D, CAST, RLY PROCESS TWO OR MORE DE BY THE O FURNACE, PROCESS.	ORMED, ED, OR OF PEN	
	WR	OR I UNIT E DIRE	NSULA ED ST CTOR AUTH	R, SU ATES. OF TH ORIZE	BJECT TO E PURCHAS THE USE	THE JUR	TORY, CONTI ISDICTION O ARTMENT MAY IGN STEEL	F THE	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	IDATE	
							•	DATE	
TITLE		FE	iN				ADDRESS	CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DIACT/2009  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE PURPOSE OF THE SECTION AND DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR. IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 ON WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF	DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCT SIN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STEEL WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF		009				
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (82,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,  B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANITITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL OF MEMBER OF STEEL ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USEAN ALL BE MADE OF SERVERSES DEFORMER SHAM AND CONDITONS	BID OPENING DATE:	02/18/	2009	BID O	PENING TIME (	01:30PM
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,  B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF	LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,  B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF		EXCE TOTA HUND GREA	COST FOR E ED ONE TEN L CONTRACT RED DOLLAR TER. FOR T	TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS S (\$2,500.00), WHHHE PURPOSES OF TH	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS SECTION, THE	Ξ.
OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.  REV. 10/01/01  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF		DELI B. THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI	VERED TO T DIRECTOR O RMINES THA PRODUCED I TITY OR OT LABLE TO M	HE PROJECT OR,  F THE PURCHASING DESCRIPTION OF THE PURCHASING DESCRIPTION OF THE PURCHASING PROPERTY	DIVISION MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN EASONABLY IREMENTS.	
EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF	3	OF THIS	SECTION MA	Y BE SUBJECT TO C	IVIL PENALTIES	
EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE	E)	XHIBIT 7		SS & STEEL IN PUBI	LIC WORKS	
IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	EY AI PI II MI S- GI	VERY CONTRA LTERATION, UBLIC WORKS N THE CASE ORE THAN \$5 TEEL ARE RE LASS, OR ST N ADDITION,	CT FOR CON REPAIR, IM, WHERE TH OF STEEL O 0,000 OR W QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF	STRUCTION, RECONS PROVEMENT OR MAIN E COST IS MORE THA NLY, WHERE THE COST HERE MORE THAN 10 E STATE WILL ACCEST TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIS	TRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINU E UNITED STATES PMENT PURCHASE	IM 5.
	2.21.221.02		SEE RE			
	SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE  WHEN DESPONDING TO DECLINEEDT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOD!	TITLE					



NENDOR

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EN DE DE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F	9.B		FREIGHT TERMS
01/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:	86008600800800000	02/18/	2009	10000 <u>00000000000000000000000000000000</u>	1006503663860360366886686	BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY.	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNI	FPRICE		AMOUNT
		MANUAL MA			<u>aluutianida daadaa kooniista isisiisiisiisiisiisiisiisiisiisiisiisii</u>			<u> saasta ka ka</u>		
	DOMEST	TC ALU	MINIM	. GIA	SS OR STEE	I . IINI	FSS THE	COST O	ı F	
					AN \$50,000					***************************************
					ED IN PUBL					
					GLASS OR					
					OST OF DOM					
<b>!</b>	ł				UCH COST I N THE BID					
					STIC ALUMI				IDE	
t	t	1			D OR PRODU				L.	
,					S DEFINED	1			- 1	
					OREIGN PRO				D	
					CTS ARE 30		ORE HIGH	IER IN		
	PRICE	IHAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	MADE PROD	ucis.				
	IF. PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONT	RACT II	NDFR THE	AROVE		
					NG OFFICER					
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A B	ID FOR	LIKE FO	REIGN		
					EL THAT IS					
					R DOMESTIC				ING	
					WRITING, T BID FOR				тс	
					ATE IN THE				.13.	
					INUM, GLAS			711.6	l	
					,					
	REV. 3	/88								
	EXHIBI	т о								
	CVUIDI	וילו								
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT	OF CONST	RUCTIO	N	
	PROJEC								- 1	
ļ										
					AND/OR AG			REQUIR	ED	
					ING SCHEDU DDENDA FOR			· ·		
	CUHSIK	CLION	I KUJ	LUI A	DDENDA FUK	SIAIE	AGENCIE	. <b></b> .		
SIGNATURE				SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER	<u>mandanakan dari dag</u>	NDITIONS			
					TE	LEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	in.				ADE	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14557

PAGE 11

\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF \*\*

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14557... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

### **Request for** Quotation

DEP14557

2 -18-0

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. NO. 2 NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14557

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DOCZMA

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F	0.B	FREIGHT TERMS
01/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2000			ODENITALO		
LINE	02/18/ QUANTITY	IIOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBE		OPENING	IIME Eprice	01:30PM
		No.	new.yewor.	17	No.	I E DIOE	AMOUNT
	1	1 1	  INISTRATION	1	-		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	SING DIVISI	ON				
	š	1 }	TREET, EAST	Γ			
	CHARLES	STON, WV Z	5305-0130				
-							
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE						F
	SEALED BID						
				п			
	BUYER:		CB-23				,
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14557	7			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	02/18/20	09			
The state of the s	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N	UMBER IN CA	ASE IT	IS NECE	SSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y	1 .	1	):			4444
	30	4-984-	2770			, me and <u>and</u>	
	PLEASE PRINT	OR TYPE N	AME OF PERS	חד אח:	CONTACT		
	CONCERNING T	LUIC DUDTE.					- Control of the Cont
	Randy Carp	enter	984-1115	-	543-1	726	- Concentration
7				, •			
SIGNATURE //		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	AS AND CON EPHONE	NDITIONS	DAT	E 1/0_10
TITLE		EIN			ADD	DESS CHANG	2-18-09 SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L	ENI DECDONDINIO						ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## Vens Run Landslide Maintenance RFQ# DEP14557

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Calpenter Reclamation Luc.

Address: P.O Box 13015 Sessonalle WV 253.

Phone 304-984-1115

ITEM	~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		
			<u> </u>	
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than	l.s.	5/10/10/10
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.5.	3700,000.00
		"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the	1	50 MM 00
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	30,000.
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the	1 -	25 400 00
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 100,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ 30,000.00
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of	1 -	111100000
4.1	1	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 100,000
4.2	300	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton.	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00
4.3	2,050	"Relocated Road," per linear foot	\$ 35,00	\$ 71,750.00
4.4	2,000	"Temporary Fencing," per linear foot	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000,00
4.5	650	"Fence Replacement," per linear foot	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,500.00
5.0	17,000	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$ 4,00	\$ 68,000,00
6.1	32	"Revegetation;" per plan acre.	\$ 2200,00	
7.1	2,500	"Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 30,00	\$ 75,000.00
7.2	100	"36-Inch Culvert," per linear foot.	\$ 110,00	\$ 11,000.00
7.3	40	"12-Inch Culvert," per linear foot.	\$ 25,00	\$ 1,000.00
7.4	600	"Natural Stream Restoration," per linear foot	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00
8.1	270,000	"Unclassified Excavation," per cubic yard.	\$ 2.80	\$ 754,000.00
8.2	7,100	"Toe/Bench Drains," per ton.	\$ 40.00	\$ 284,000.00
8.3	300	"Toe Drain Outlet," per linear foot.	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00
11.0	1,000	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$ 40.00	\$ 40,000.00
12.0	3,000	"Erosion Control Matting," per square yard.	\$ 4,00	\$ 12,000,00
		•		
	·			
<b>*******</b>				
		TOTAL		\$1,737,650.00
****	**********	9		

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Dart A . C	General Information		
Contract	ctor Name: <u>Carpenter Reclama</u>	tot Tax Payer ID 1	To.: 550693493
City: <u>S</u> Fax No.:	5.55000:1/e State: <u>WV</u> Zip .: 304 984 2770 E-mail address:	Code: <u>25360</u> Pl RCARPENIO3@	none: <u>304 984 11</u> 1. PAOLICON
Part B: L	Legal Structure	_	
-, .	poration () Sole Proprietorship er (please specify)	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: C	Certifying and updating information in the A	for that option, and	sign below.
ı, Ke	elly Carpenter, have	the express authority	to certify that:
₩ d	Information on the attached Entity OFT from date. If you select this option, you must attached Sign and date below and do not complete Pa	n AVS is accurate, c	omplete, and upto-
tl	Part of the information on the attached Entit the information in AVS for my company mu must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this	ist be updated. If you	select this option, you

corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Date 2-18-09

Signature K. Carpentes Title President

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

الوالي المنظمة المنظمة

Part D.	Carpentes	01	1:
Contractor Name:	Carpenter	Reclam	ābor
	(/		

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #	
Ending Date:	% of Ownership Begin Date:	
Name Address-	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership Begin Date:	
	Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

		Agen REQ	.P.O#
	BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	NTS. That we, the undersigned.		
of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
of			
with its principal office in the			
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	of	_ (\$	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severa	ally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, su	ccessors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation  Department of Administration a certain bid or pr			<del></del>
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and integreement created by the acceptance of said beforce and effect. It is expressly understood and exceed the penal amount of this obligation as how the Surety, for the value received, here way impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.	surance required by the bid or proid, then this obligation shall be nut agreed that the liability of the Su erein stated.  Teby stipulates and agrees that the time within which the Obligee means.	oposal, and shall in all ott ill and void, otherwise this rety for any and all claim e obligations of said Sure ay accept such bid, and	her respects perform the sobligation shall remain in full shereunder shall, in no event, ety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal an	d Surety have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and su	ch of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed	hereunto and these presents to b	e signed by their proper	officers, this
day of, 2	20		
Principal Corporate Seal  At	Jacked	By(Must Vice	e of Principal)  be President or President)
			(Title)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

Surety Corporate Seal

AGENCY_	(A)
RFQ/RFP#	(B)

(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	<u>Bid Bor</u> KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR  (C) of (D)	ESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of(G)
	right comer of page #1)	(H) , a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name		principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company		eld and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	m of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the payment	t of which, well and truly to be made,
	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	haire administrators assessment
(G) (H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	nons, administrators, executors,
	State of Surety Incorporation		tion is such that whereas the Principal
(I)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
(J)			
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	u made a part nereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted ar	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propo	
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by t	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, otherw	
	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	II, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, her	eby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the Obl	igee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any sucl	n extension.
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princip	oal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	rporations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	
		this (N) day of (O)	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		(24)	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			•
			(T)
			Title
		(U)	O'D
		Surety Corporate Seal	<u>(V)</u>
			(Name of Surety)
	,		(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.
Vendor's Name: Carpenter Seclamation Inc.
Authorized Signature:
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

מעון ופו וציטטי

I IN IN WOW HOW WILL

Date: 19-Jan-2016

Applicant Violator Sys:em Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :08:20:59

age: 1

### (140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

		•		TOEST N	lumber:	, <del>4</del>	
Entity ID		Name	Desc Code	Beg La Dat :	End Date	Pot. Own.	Hold Code
140616 140617	CARPENTER, CARPENTER, CARPENTER, CARPENTER,	KELLEY Mary	PRS SH VP SH	1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989		50% 50%	

2/18/09 Owvent Information K. Carpenter / President

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O# 14557

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	ITS, That we, the undersigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation, Inc</u>		
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, W,V	25360, as Principal, and Western Surety Company		
	0, Pittsburgh, PA a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
	City of Sioux Falls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (\$ 5% ) for the payment of			
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severall	lly bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
The Condition of the above obligation is	s such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
	oposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ance in Harrison County, according to plans and specifications.		
NOW THEREFORE,			
nereto and shall turnish any other bonds and insi agreement created by the acceptance of said bid	re Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached urance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the d, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, erein stated.		
The Surety, for the value received, here way impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.	eby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed h	rereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
2nd day of February , 20	<u>) 09</u> .		
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation  (Name of Principal)  By Kully Carpenter  Kelley Carpenter  Wice President  President  (Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)		
	Beverly A. Holstine  Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said. Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruffat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

39

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Leb Frell, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

1, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 2nd day of February 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson/ L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

#### **Authorizing By-Law**

### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



